Public Document Pack

A A

f\ Cambridge City Council
=

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Smith (Chair), Benstead and Znajek

Despatched: Friday, 18 February 2011

Date: Monday, 28 February 2011

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Martin Whelan Direct Dial: 01223 457012
AGENDA

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

2 APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE : CALCUTTA CLUB, 44
MILL ROAD, CAMBRIDGE (Pages 1 - 40)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE



Information for the public
Public attendance

You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are
described as confidential.

Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to certain
restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting.

Requests to film, record or photograph, whether from a media organisation or a
member of the public, must be made to the democratic services manager at least
three working days before the meeting.

Fire Alarm

In the event of the fire alarm sounding (which is a continuous ringing sound), you
should pick up your possessions and leave the building by the route you came in.
Once clear of the building, you should assemble on the pavement opposite the main
entrance to the Guildhall and await further instructions. If your escape route or the
assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas by a member of
Cambridge City Council staff.



Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee: Hearings Procedure

Preliminary Matters

1.

2.

The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the other two
members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present.
The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the interested
parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to introduce
themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings.

Failure of a party to attend the hearing

3.

If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not intend to
attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his/her
absence.
If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a
hearing, the Sub-Committee may —

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the

hearing to a specified date, or

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the
Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application, representations or
notice made by that party.
The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and will
confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the end of the
hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing, depending on the application
being heard.
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will indicate whether any party has
requested permission for any other person(s) (other than his/her
representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-Committee in
relation to the application, representations or notice of the party making the
request. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant permission to allow
any other person(s) to appear at the hearing on behalf of the party; such
permission will not be unreasonably withheld.
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will ask whether any party is seeking to
introduce any document(s) or other information not previously disclosed to all
the other parties to the hearing and the licensing authority. If all the other
parties consent, the previously undisclosed document(s) or other information
can be produced by a party in support of their application, representations or
notice (as applicable).
The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the Sub-
Committee.  Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-
Committee considers that cross-examination is required to consider the
representat
[...]
ub-

Committee may take into account documentary or other information produced

by a party in support of their application, representations or notice (as

applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other

parties, at the hearing.

23.In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any information

given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to appear at the
hearing, which is not relevant to —

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case

of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

iv



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agepda.ltem 2

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF:  The Licensing Manager
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 28™ February 2011

APPLICATION: Application to vary Premises licence:
Calcutta Club, 44 Mill Road, Cambridge

WARD: Petersfield

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  To consider and determine this application to vary the premises
licence for the Calcutta Club, taking into account the representations
of the interested parties detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy
considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of the report.

1.2  The applicant, Ibrahim Miyah, is seeking to vary the existing premises
licence for the Calcutta Club as follows:

The removal of licensable activities
The provision of live music, recorded music and the provision of
facilities of a similar description (indoors).

Hours premises are open
Mon — Thur & Sun 12:00 to 23:00
Fri & Sat 12:00 to 00:00

(previously Mon — Thur 10:00 to 23:30, Sun 12:00 to 23:30, Fri & Sat
10:00 to 00:30 with an extra hour at bank holidays and New Year
opening as listed in the current licence)

Removal of terms, conditions or restrictions

To remove:

Annex 2, condition 5: The person nominated as the DPS will join and
actively support the Cambridge Pub and Club watch, whilst it is in
existence and support its aims and objectives as given in its charter.
This includes support of its agreed banning policy and attending
meetings, personally or by sending an authorised representative of
the venue. This condition is only binding whilst the pub watch

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:
Page 1



scheme is in existence.

Annex 2, condition 6: Video/CCTV equipment must be installed
inside/outside the premises and maintained in working order.
Annex 3, condition 6: DPS will agree and operate a drugs and search
policy, the contents of which are to be subject to approval by the
police.

Annex 3, condition 7: Full CCTV to be installed and maintained in
working order, providing coverage of all areas including the front of
the premises and the back garden. The location of the cameras to be
subject to approval by the police and the images to be retained for
inspection by the police for a period of 31 days

Annex 3, condition 8: Staff training to be undertaken with details of
training in support of the licensing objectives to be made available to
the police and licensing authority on request.

Annex 3, condition 13: Toughened/shatterproof glass to be used.
Annex 3, condition 16:Toilets to be risk assessed for drug
consumption.

Annex 3, Condition 18: Cambac radio link to be maintained.

Annex 3, condition 20: The external garden to the rear to be fenced,
enclosed and only to be accessible through the premises and not
used after 32:00 hours except on New Years Eve and not for the
consumption of alcohol.

Annex 3, condition 22: Local residents to be provided with a contact
number of the duty manager of the premises to be used in the event
of any complaint.

Addition of terms, conditions or restrictions:

1. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold/supplies on the premises
otherwise than to persons taking table meals there for
consumption by such persons as ancillary to their meals.

2. The sale/supply of alcohol shall be by way of waiter/waitress
service for consumption by those persons seated at tables as
anciliary to a meal.

3. Substantial non-alcoholic beverages including drinking water shall
be equally available for consumption with or otherwise as ancillary
to meals served at the premises.

1.3 Acopy of the relevant variation application, plan and existing licence
is attached at Appendix A.

1.4 The Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder:
(b) public safety:;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

BACKGROUND

The Calcutta Club, formerly known as The Locomotive is located in
Mill Road. It was converted into a restaurant approximately 2 years
ago. It has been a licensed premises for many years. There are no
planning restrictions or conditions.

The premises licence in the name of The Locomotive was converted
from a Justices' on licence with a variation for extended hours and
regulated entertainment in June 2005. The licence was subject to a
summary review request from the police in August 2008, a number of
additional conditions were added as a result and the Locomotive
ceased trading. In September 2009, a transfer was received, the
name was changed from 
[...]
of any rehearsal.

Hypnotism

54. Pursuant to the provisions of the Hypnotism Act 1952, no exhibition, demonstration or
performance of hypnotism shall be given on any person at the licensed premises except
with the express consent of the Council and in accordance with the conditions attached
to such consent.

55. Applications for such consent shall be made to the Council at least 28 days before the
performance.

Signs on Premises R

56. There shall be installed on the premises a telephone or a clear notice available to staff
indicating the nearest telephone for calling the emergency services. Instructions for
calling the emergency services must be posted at each telephone in the licensed
premises.

57. The current licence and schedule shall be exhibited in a conspicuous position at the
principal entrance to the premises at all times to the satisfaction of the Council. The
licence and schedule shall he adequately protected against theft vandalism or
defacement.

Noise Control
58. The licensee or responsible person shall ensure that no noise shall emanate from the
licensed premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises

which gives rise to a nuisance or unreasonable disturbance to the occupiers of
premises in the vicinity of the licensed premises.

Page 38




Furthermore, opportunity must be given to an Authorised Officer of the Council to

inspect and examine such temporary installations prior to being breught into use, for the

purpose of public entertainment and/or public sporting entertainment.

First Aid

66. First aid facilities must be provided as follows: -

a) General Events

First Aid facilities shall be suitable and sufficient for the type of use of the licensed
premises, in accordance with the Health and Safety (First Aid) Regulations 1981.

b) Indoor Sports Events (where a significant proportion of attendees are participating in

physical contact sports otherwise the provisions in a) above apply)

()

(ii)

UPDATED NOVEMBER 19899

A First Aider shall be provided for each 125 persons or part thereof and shall wear
an authorised identifying armband or apparel.

At least one First Aid room with adequate heating, lighting and ventilation, and
suitable staff to be provided. Facilities shall include a telephone connection to an
external line, and hot, cold and drinking water over a sink or basin together with
adequate first aid materials and equipment including blankets, pillows, stretches,
buckets, bowls, trolleys and screens.

APPENDIX A

Provision of Toilets and Washing Facilities

Sanitary accommodation shall be provided within the premises. Only in existing
licensed premises, where this is impracticable, will external accommodation be
permitted, provided that such access is by a suitable covered passageway.

The number of facilities provided shall be as follows:-

(i) In premises where drink is incidental to a meal (e.g. a refreshment), or where the

sale of

food or drink is not the principal activity:

Numbers of each sex

Males Females
WCs Urinals WCs

1 - Up o 25 1

1 1 26 — 50 2

1 2 51 ~75 2

1 3 76 — 100 3

Page 39




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



	Agenda
	2 Application to vary Premises licence : Calcutta Club, 44 Mill Road, Cambridge
	Application Summary
	Application Full




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 28 February 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 28 February 2011 
 Times Not Specified 
 
Present:  Councillors Smith, Benstead and Znajek 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

6 To appoint a Chair for the meeting 
 
The sub-committee resolved to appoint Cllr Smith as chair.   
 

7 Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

8 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.   
 

9 Application to vary Premises licence : Calcutta Club, 44 Mill 
Road, Cambridge 
 
Interested Parties 
Cllr Lucy Walker 
Mark Turney 
Annette Heilbron 
 
Officers 
Christine Allison – Licensing Manager 
Patricia Kaye – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Jane Connell – Solicitor  
Martin Whelan – Committee Manager 
 
The Licensing Manager presented her report and outlined the application. She 
stated that the Council, as the licensing authority had received an application 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 28 February 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

for a variation of the Premises Licence for the Calcutta Club, 44 Mill Road, 
Cambridge.  
The Hearing was to consider a number interested party’s representation. The 
Licensing Manager advised the Panel of the decision-making options available 
to them. The Sub-Committee were also advised the premises were located in 
a Cumulative Impact Area, but that no relevant representation had been 
received regarding cumulative impact therefore was not a consideration for this 
hearing. 
It was noted that the applicant was not in attendance. 
Interested Parties  
Cllr Lucy Walker on behalf of Matthew Wilson and Mr Mark Turney addressed 
the sub-committee in objection to the application and made the following points  
i. The previous problems associated with the area to the rear of premises, 

specifically drug use, dumping of waste and anti social behaviour.  
ii. It was noted that the introduction of the gates had alleviated many of the 

problem, however it was explained that they were not often closed by the 
agreed time. The comments were noted, however it was agreed that the 
gates were not a licensing consideration. 

iii. Problems associated with rough sleeping and interference with deliveries 
to the Salvation Army was highlighted. 

iv. Significant concerns were raised about the potential consequences of 
the removal of condition 20 which currently required the back area to be 
fully enclosed.   

v. The potential detrimental effect on local businesses was highlighted.  
The Sub-Committee requested clarification on the reference to “raids”. 
Following discussion it was agreed that the references related to issues 
outside of the licensing framework, therefore were not relevant. 
The Legal Officer and the Licensing Manager clarified the decision-making 
options available to the Sub-Committee.  
The Sub-Committee asked the following questions regarding the application  
i. Does the request to remove certain conditions indicate that the 

previously agreed conditions hadn’t been implemented? The Licensing 
Manager advised that the conditions had been introduced following a 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 28 February 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

summary review of the license in 2008, and that the proposals were 
designed to reflect the change of use from a pub to restaurant. 

ii. Clarification was requested on how often condition 13 relating to 
toughened glass was used. The Licensing Manager advised that the 
condition tended not to be offered by applicants. 

iii. Further clarification was requested on whether condition 13 related to 
glazing or glassware? Following discussion it was agreed that the 
condition related to glassware. 

iv. The Sub-Committee asked whether there was any evidence of drug 
dealing or distribution in the vicinity of the venue. The interested parties 
indicated that it was difficult to say but that the rear of the premises was 
potentially attractive for that purpose.  

It was noted that there was no Police representation.  
The interested parties were given an opportunity to sum up. 
Resolved – The sub-committee resolved unanimously to approve the variation 
of the licence as outlined below,   
 
1. To remove the following licensable activities:  
The provision of live music, recorded music and the provision of facilities of a 
similar description (indoors) 
 
2. To vary the hours that the premises are open as follows: 
Monday – Thursday and Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday                    12:00 to 00:00 
 
3. To add the following three conditions: 
 
1. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold/supplied on the premises otherwise 

than to persons taking table meals there for consumption by such persons 
as ancillary to their meals. 

 
2. The sale/supply of alcohol shall be by way of waiter/waitress service for 

consumption by those persons seated at tables as ancillary to a meal. 
 
3. Substantial non-alcoholic beverages including drinking water shall be 

equally available for consumption with or otherwise as ancillary to meals 
served at the premises. 

 
4. To remove the following conditions: 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 28 February 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

Annex 2 – special conditions 5 and 6 
Annex 3 – conditions 6, 16 and 22 
 
The sub-committee also resolved unanimously not to remove Annex 3 
conditions 7,8,13,18 and 20 
 
The Sub Committee decided that the proposed changes to timings and 
licensable activities meet the licensing objectives.  The removal of certain 
conditions is proportionate to the premises’ current activities. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


